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Sep. 28, 2019 - 2:00 pm

Lebanon, Ill.
Leemon Field

Chowan Hawks Football
2019 Game Notes || @CUHAWKS
FB Contact: Evann Carpenter • 252-398-6378 • ercarpenter@chowan.edu

Chowan Hawks
Overall: 1-2	 CIAA: 0-1

McKendree Bearcats
Overall: 0-3	 GLVC: 0-1

Location...........................Murfreesboro, N.C.
Enrollment............................................. 1,500
Stadium.................................Garrison Stadium
Capacity................................................... 3,500
Colors....................................... Royal & White
Head Coach.......................................Tim Place
Alma Mater........... Washington & Lee, 1990
Overall Record......................................56-79
Record at CU.........................................45-68

2019 Team Stats
Points per game.........................................46.3
Yards per game....................................... 511.0
Yards passing per game.......................... 229.0
Yards rushing per game......................... 282.0
Points allowed per game..........................34.7
Yards allowed per game........................ 370.3

Individual Offensive Stat Leaders
Rushing............. Deshaun Wethington, 120.7
Passing............................... Bryce Witt, 210.0
Receiving........................... Imeek Watkins, 95.3

Location....................................... Lebanon, Ill.
Enrollment............................................. 2,937
Stadium.........................................Leemon Field
Capacity................................................... 2,000
Colors...................................... Purple & Gold
Head Coach................................Mike Babcock
Alma Mater................................ UCLA, 2002
Overall Record......................................32-24
Record at McKendree............................32-24

2019 Team Stats
Points per game.........................................16.3
Yards per game....................................... 298.3
Yards passing per game.......................... 177.0
Yards rushing per game......................... 121.3
Points allowed per game..........................39.0
Yards allowed per game........................ 392.7

Individual Offensive Stat Leaders
Rushing..............................Jace Franklin, 40.0
Passing......................... Turner Pullen, 169.3
Receiving............................Steven towns, 43.0

where to view

live stats
gocuhawks.com/sidearmstats/football/
summary

Twitter Updates
@cuhawks | @chowanfootball

2019 Schedule
Sep. 7	 at UVa-Wise	 L, 40-22
Sep. 14	 Alderson-Broaddus	 W, 70-16
Sep. 21	 Shaw *	 L, 48-47 2OT
Sep. 28	 at McKendree	 2pm
Oct. 5	 at Fayetteville St. *	 2pm
Oct. 12	 at Bowie State *	 1pm
Oct. 19	 at Virginia Union *	 1pm
Oct 26	 Elizabeth City State *	 1pm
Nov. 2	 Virginia State *	 1pm
Nov. 9	 at Lincoln (Pa.) *	 1pm

TAKE AWAYS FROM GAME THREE
Chowan faced a 27-0 deficit at half.  The Hawks outscored Shaw 47-21 in the second 
half and overtime.

The Hawks posted 140 total yards in the first half and exploded for 299 in the second 
half while holding Shaw to 106 total yards in the half.

Bryce Witt threw for 201 yards and four touchdowns but had three interceptions.

Deshaun Wethington posted his second straight 100+ rushing yard game with 106.

The Chowan defense that was on the field for 20:45 in the first half limited that time 
in the second half to 13:45.  The Hawks caused four turnovers with three interceptions 
and a fumble recovery.  Chowan also had a blocked field goal in overtime.
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2019 Chowan Hawks
Communications

Chowan University’s Office of 
Athletic Communications provides 
a full service public relations shop 
to members of the media.  Game 
day services include credentials, 
statistics, photography, and post-
game access to coaches and 
student-athletes.  

The Office of Athletic 
Communications is located on the 
second floor of the Helms Center.

Football Contact: Evann Carpenter
	 Email: ercarpenter@chowan.edu
	 Contact: 252-398-6378

Get Social
Official Twitter Account................ @CUhawks
Football Twitter.................@ChowanFootball
Instagram Account........................ @CUhawks

Record Updating
Bryce Witt threw for four touchdowns to take over the top spot for most passing 
touchdowns in a career with 57.   Witt is second all-time in career passing yards 
sitting behind Stover (5,865) with 5,322.  Witt sits with 939 yards rushing and can 
become the first QB to rush for 1,000 yards.  He sits in 11th for most career rushing 
yards.

NCAA Division II Statistics
Bryce Witt’s seven touchdown passes in a single game ranks at the top for most 
touchdown passes in NCAA this season.  Witt is 3rd in the country in TD passes (11), 
18th in passing efficiency (165.0), and 4th in Points responsible for (78).

Imeek Watkins’ five receiving touchdowns in a single game ranks first in the country 
this season.

Deshaun Wethington leads the country in yards per carry with 10.06 yards an 
attempt.

Josh Berry, Arthur Radford and Kyree Burns rank 12th in the country in interceptions 
per game (0.7).  Connor O’Brien ranks 12th in the country in tackles per game at 
11.7.

Chowan is ranked in the top-25 in several categories: 
17th - 3rd down conversion (51.3%) | 1st - Blocked Kicks (4)
13th - Blocked Punts (1) | 21st - First Downs Offense (71)
6th - Rushing Offense (282.0) | 10th - Scoring Offense (46.3)
20th - Team Passing Efficiency (167.55) | 7th - Total Offense (507.7)
20th - Turnovers Gained (8)

Road Warriors
- Chowan will have to be road warriors this season if they want to make it to 
the elusive CIAA Football Championship in Salem, Va.  The Hawks will take on 
McKendree in Lebanon, Illinois in a non-conference game that marks the longest 
journey for the Hawks in program history.  Chowan will have to travel to 2018 CIAA 
Championship selections: Fayetteville State and Bowie State the following weeks 
before finishing up the four game road swing with Virginia Union in Richmond, 
Virginia.  The Hawks have six road games this season as contests against UVa-Wise 
and Lincoln (Pa.) are also on the road.

Over A Decade With Place
- Head Coach, Tim Place, enters his twelfth season at the helm of the Chowan 
football program.  Under Place’s direction the Hawks have seen four winning seasons 
including three in the last four years.  The first came in 2012 with a 6-4 record and 
finished second in the CIAA with a 5-2 mark.  In 2015 and 2016, Chowan finished 
with a 6-4 record but 4-3 clips in the league.  Last season, the Hawks finished 6-4 
with a 4-2 mark in the CIAA.  The team finished 6-2 among DII opponents.
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Tim Place enters his 12th season at the helm of the Hawks football program.

During the 2018 season, the Hawks finished with a 6-4 overall record and a 4-2 mark in the CIAA.  Chowan posted a 6-2 
record against Division II opponents with two losses against Division I Campbell and Davidson.  The Hawks produced a 
program best 15 selections to the All-CIAA lists including their first All-CIAA First Team Running Back in Tyrell Freeman.  
Freeman became the second Hawk to rush for over 1,000 yards while breaking the single-season and career rushing records.  
Bryce Witt broke the single season passing touchdown mark.  Donald Boone was selected as a multiple organization All-
American including the program’s first-ever American Football Coaches Association (AFCA) First Team All-American.

The Hawks ranked in the top-10 nationally in scoring offense and total offense.  Chowan finished first in total offense (511.7 
yards per game), second in the CIAA in scoring (41.9 points per game), rushing yards (2335), rushing yards per game (233.5), 
passing yards (2782), passing yards per game (278.2), interceptions (13), and third in sacks (24).

In 2017, the Hawks finished with a 4-6 overall record and a 4-3 mark in the CIAA.  Chowan faced four NCAA DII Football 
Championship teams including National Runner-Up, West Florida.  Nine Hawks garnered All-CIAA honors and eight CIAA 
Player of the Week selections.

Place guided the Hawks to a 6-4 overall record and a 4-3 CIAA record during the 2016 campaign. Under Place’s direction, the Hawks jumped out to a 4-1 record 
to start the season with their lone loss to Division I Campbell.  After the loss, the Hawks bounced back to win three straight contests to tie the program mark 
for consecutive wins.  Chowan garnered a then, program best 10 All-CIAA selections (seven Second Team selections) and 18 CIAA Player of the Week honors.  
Randall Dixon broke the single game mark for passing yards with 404 yards in a 47-14 win over Johnson C. Smith.  Dixon also tied the single game mark with five 
touchdown passes in the victory against Livingstone and Johnson C. Smith.  Dixon was one of seven to be named to the All-CIAA Second Team.  

Under Place, Tyree Lee finished his career with a DII program record 2,114 yards and 24 touchdowns.  Lee is the only Hawk to produce back-to-back 1,000 yard 
seasons.  Lee broke his own school record with a 243 yard rushing performance against Lincoln (Pa.) and rushed for a school record four touchdowns against 
Virginia Union.  Lee picked up All-CIAA Second Team honors, as well as, two CIAA Player of the Week honors.

In 2015, Place led the Hawks to a program best record of 6-4 for the second winning season in program history with the first coming during the 2012 season under 
Place.  The season was highlighted with the program’s first ever win over a Division I Delaware State, 31-30, on the road and defeating CIAA perennial powerhouse 
Winston-Salem State for the first time.  Nick Hahula became the program’s first CIAA Special Teams Player of the Year and earned First Team All-CIAA honors along 
with OL Michael Lugo being named to the First Team as well.  

During the 2014 season, the Hawks finished with a 2-8 overall record and 1-6 in league play.  Despite the record, the Hawks were in every game.  Kemaree Alcorn 
anchored the defense while earning a CIAA All-Rookie Team selection and was named NCCAA All-American Second Team.  Defensive back, Marcel Burns Jr. was 
also named to the CIAA All-Rookie Team. Roderick Lindsey added an All-Super Region I Third Team accolade.

The 2013 season was fruitful despite the 4-6 overall record and 3-4 record in CIAA play.  Defensive stand-out TJ Batchelor earned Preseason BSN All-American and 
USA College Football All-American honors.  Chowan started off the season against two DI programs: Charlotte and Sacred Heart.  The Hawks would finish the 
season 4-4 with three of those losses within 10 points.  Robert Holland finished his career holding nine Chowan receiving records including: career yards (4,351), 
receiving touchdowns (43), and career receptions (43).  Holland ranks second in NCAA history in career receptions and 10th in career yards.  Holland became the 
second Hawk to be named CIAA Offensive Player of the Year.  Holland earned CIAA First Team honors and was named USA College Football All-American and 
BOXTOROW All-American.  Holland was also named All-Super Region I Third Team.  The Hawks garnered three All-CIAA Second Team honors in Aeon Blake, Jason 
Ampy, and Dakorian Desamme.

Place guided the 2012 team to the first winning season in DII history and only second ever winning season since Chowan became a four-year school in 1993.  The 
Hawks went 6-4 overall and a program best 5-2 in CIAA play finishing second in the CIAA Northern Division behind Elizabeth City State.  TJ Batchelor was named 
Don Hansen and BSN All-American status and became the first Hawk to be named All-Super Region I Second Team.  Batchelor and offensive lineman Jobari 
Coleman-Wilson were named All-CIAA First Team.  In addition to their success on the field, the Hawks had their second-ever representative on the Allstate AFCA 
Good Works Team with Austin Tallant earning the honor in 2012.

Prior to becoming the head coach at Chowan, Place was the head coach at Urbana University for two seasons after being the assistant head coach/defensive 
coordinator at Urbana since 2002.  Place guided the Blue Knights to an 11-11 overall record during his stint as head coach.  During the 2006 season, Place led the 
Blue Knights to a 5-6 overall record and rose to 10th in the NAIA national polls. Place led the Blue Knights to their second winning season in program history with 
a 6-5 overall record and was ranked for six consecutive weeks in the NAIA national poll.  During his tenure, Place had 23 student-athletes named all- conference, 
two student-athletes garner NAIA All-America Honors, and two student-athletes be named to the NAIA Football All-America Scholar-Athlete team.  In 2004, as the 
defensive coordinator, Place was named Mid-State Football Association’s Assistant Coach of the Year after producing one of the league’s premier defenses.

Prior to Urbana, Place spent two seasons at Ravenna High School in Ohio as head coach.  Place came to Ravenna after a season at Division I Western Carolina 
University as an assistant coach and academic coordinator.

Place would make stops at Eureka College (1997-1999), Hartwick College (1996), and Greene Central High School (1992-1996) after starting his collegiate coaching 
career at Christian Brothers Academy as an assistant coach.  At Eurkea, Place coached then-NCAA DIII’s all-time leading receiver in Kurt Barth.  Barth would later 
become head coach at Eurkea.

Place graduated from Washington & Lee University with a Bachelor’s degree in Psychology. At W&L he was a four-year member of the football team and two-year 
letter winner. He received his Masters degree from SUNY-Albany in Counseling Psychology.

Place and his wife, Jennifer Zak Place, have two children, Nathaniel and Claire.

Tim Place | Head Coach | 12th Season
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Inside the Central Intercollegiate Athletic Association

NORTHERN DIVISION
	 Division	 Conference	 Overall
TEAM	 W-L	 PCT.	 W-L	 PCT.	 W-L	 PCT.
Bowie State	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 3-0	 1.000
Virginia Union	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 2-1	 .667
Virginia State	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 2-1	 .667
Lincoln (Pa.)	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-3	 .000
Elizabeth City State	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-3	 .000
Chowan	 0-0	 .000	 0-1	 .000	 1-2	 .333

SOUTHERN DIVISION
	 Division	 Conference	 Overall
TEAM	 W-L	 PCT.	 W-L	 PCT.	 W-L	 PCT.
Shaw	 0-0	 .000	 1-0	 1.000	 1-2	 .333
Livingstone	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 3-0	 1.000
Fayetteville State	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 2-1	 .667
Johnson C. Smith	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 1-2	 .333
Winston-Salem State	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 1-2	 .333
St. Augustine’s	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-3	 .000

CIAA Weekly Schedule

Saturday, September 28
Shaw vs Edward Waters	 1pm
Bowie State vs St. Augustine’s *	 1pm
Lincoln (Pa.) vs Livingstone *	 1pm
Virginia Union vs Winston-Salem *	 1pm
Chowan at McKendree	 2pm
Elizabeth City State vs Fayetteville State *#	4pm
Johnson C. Smith at Virginia State *	 6pm

#- Down East Classic	 * - CIAA Contest

CIAA Conference Weekly Honors

CIAA Quarterback of the Week

Sep. 9	 Miles Hayes, Livingstone

Sep. 16	B ryce Witt, Chowan

Sep. 23	T orrin Campbell, Shaw

Sep. 30	
Oct. 7	
Oct. 14	
Oct. 21	
Oct. 28	
Nov. 4	
Nov. 11	
Nov. 18	

CIAA Receiver of the Week

Sep. 9	 Charles Hall, Virginia Union

Sep. 16	 Imeek Watkins, Chowan

Sep. 23	 Charles Hall, Virginia Union

Sep. 30	
Oct. 7	
Oct. 14	
Oct. 21	
Oct. 28	
Nov. 4	
Nov. 11	
Nov. 18	

CIAA Offensive Back of the Week

Sep. 9	T abyus Taylor, Virginia Union

Sep. 16	E manuel Wilson, Johnson C. Smith

Sep. 23	 Demetrius Strickland, Virginia State

Sep. 30	
Oct. 7	
Oct. 14	
Oct. 21	
Oct. 28	
Nov. 4	
Nov. 11	
Nov. 18	

CIAA Conference Weekly Honors 
CIAA Offensive Lineman of the Week

Sep. 9	 Justin Smith, Virginia Union

Sep. 16	 Donald Boone, Chowan

Sep. 23	K ion Smith, Fayetteville State

Sep. 30	
Oct. 7	
Oct. 14	
Oct. 21	
Oct. 28	
Nov. 4	
Nov. 11	
Nov. 18	

CIAA Defensive Back of the Week

Sep. 9	K ennan Reid, Lincoln (Pa.)
Sep. 16	 Cameron Ellis, Johnson C. Smith

Sep. 23	 Sterling Hammond, Virginia Union

Sep. 30	
Oct. 7	
Oct. 14	
Oct. 21	
Oct. 28	
Nov. 4	
Nov. 11	
Nov. 18	

CIAA Linebacker of the Week

Sep. 9	T aj Conway, Virginia Union

Sep. 16	N igel Peele, Fayetteville State

Sep. 23	T a’Shaun Taylor, Winston-Salem State

Sep. 30	
Oct. 7	
Oct. 14	
Oct. 21	
Oct. 28	
Nov. 4	
Nov. 11	
Nov. 18	

CIAA Conference Weekly Honors

CIAA Defensive Lineman of the Week

Sep. 9	K eyshawn James, Fayetteville State

Sep. 16	 Joshua Pryor, Bowie State

Sep. 23	R afiq Abdul-Wahid, Chowan

Sep. 30	
Oct. 7	
Oct. 14	
Oct. 21	
Oct. 28	
Nov. 4	
Nov. 11	
Nov. 18	

CIAA Special Teams Player of the Week

Sep. 9	 Jefferson Souza, Virginia Union

Sep. 16	 Damon Rice, Johnson C. Smith

Sep. 23	N ick Woolfolk, Virginia State

Sep. 30	
Oct. 7	
Oct. 14	
Oct. 21	
Oct. 28	
Nov. 4	
Nov. 11	
Nov. 18	

CIAA Rookie of the Week

Sep. 9	 James Douglas, Livingstone

Sep. 16	 Colby Scott, Chowan

Sep. 23	 Jordan Ferguson, Fayetteville State

Sep. 30	
Oct. 7	
Oct. 14	
Oct. 21	
Oct. 28	
Nov. 4	
Nov. 11	
Nov. 18	

Central Intercollegiate Athletic Association
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2019 Chowan Hawks
No.	 Name	 Class	 Pos	 Ht	 Wt	 Hometown	 Previous School	
3	 Rafiq Abdul-Wahid	 Jr.	 DL	 6-4	 290	 Baltimore, Md.	 Dunbar HS
4	 Deshaun Wethington	 So.	 RB	 5-10	 215	 Suffolk, Va.	 Towson
5	 Torrance Brumfield	 R-Jr.	 RB	 5-8	 190	 Alta Dena, Calif.	 El Camino JC
6	 Arthur Radford	 R-Fr.	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Richmond, Va.	 Highland Springs HS
7	 Tyrell Freeman	 R-Sr.	 RB	 6-1	 210	 Leonardtown, Md.	 Leonardtown HS
8	 Josh Berry	 Sr.	 DB	 6-1	 200	 Miami, Fla.	 College of the Siskiyous
9	 Dominic Floyd	 R-Jr.	 TE	 6-3	 220	 Virginia Beach, Va.	 Delaware State
10	 Ra’Cee Lucas	 R-Jr.	 WR	 6-3	 205	 Chesapeake, Va.	 Grassfield HS
11	 Austin Edwards	 So.	 TE	 6-3	 230	 Wilmington, N.C.	 Hoggard HS
12	 Jackson Brooks	 So.	 K/P	 5-11	 170	 Elon, N.C.	 Western Alamance HS
13	 John Kight	 Sr.	 K/P	 5-11	 190	 Wake Forest, N.C.	 Fork Union Military Academy
14	 Marcus Devin	 R-Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Portsmouth, Va.	 Wilson HS
15	 Imeek Watkins	 Jr.	 WR	 5-10	 190	 Wilmington, N.C.	 Trinity International
17	 Kenneth Wilkerson	 Jr.	 DB	 6-1	 195	 Smithfield, Va.	 Smithfield HS
18	 Bryce Witt	 Jr.	 QB	 6-4	 235	 Sutherland, Va.	 Dinwiddie County HS
19	 Jayden Riley	 R-So.	 QB	 6-2	 220	 Woodbridge, Va.	 Fairmont State
20	 Cameron Smith	 Fr.	 DB	 6-1	 175	 Whiteville, N.C.	 Fork Union Military Academy
21	 Merrix Hart	 R-So.	 LB	 5-11	 225	 Richmond, Va.	 Thomas Jefferson HS
22	 Calvin Stephens	 So.	 DB	 6-1	 190	 Bassemer City, N.C.	 Mountain Island Charter
23	 Dasamir Spriggins	 R-Fr.	 DB	 5-11	 180	 Virginia Beach, Va.	 Cox HS
24	 Connor O’Brien	 R-So.	 DB	 5-10	 185	 Greenville, N.C.	 DH Conley HS
25	 Kourtney Johnson	 R-Jr.	 RB	 5-8	 205	 Chesapeake, Va.	 Oscar Smith HS
26	 Brandon Hughes	 R-Jr.	 RB	 5-10	 195	 Raleigh, N.C.	 Concord Univ.
27	 Shavon Harkless	 R-So.	 RB	 5-9	 190	 Richmond, Va.	 Highland Springs HS
28	 Omari Singletary	 R-Fr.	 DB	 5-10	 160	 Washington, D.C.	 Bell HS
29	 Antoine Brown	 So.	 DB	 6-3	 190	 Petersburg, Va.	 Petersburg HS
30	 Kyree Burns	 Fr.	 DB	 6-2	 190	 Greensboro, N.C.	 SE Guilford HS
31	 Sam Brown-White	 R-Jr.	 RB	 5-6	 190	 Amelia, Va.	 Amelia County HS
32	 Keandre’ Randerson	 R-Sr.	 DB	 5-9	 195	 Durham, N.C.	 Jacksonville University
33	 Jaylon Boyd	 Fr.	 RB	 6-0	 210	 Columbia, S.C.	 Blythewood HS
35	 Basilio Fernandez	 Fr.	 DB	 6-1	 200	 Miami, Fla.	 Coral Gables Senior HS
36	 Dorian Mitchell	 R-Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 205	 Fayetteville, N.C.	 Seventy-First HS
37	 Trevone Herron	 R-Fr.	 DB	 5-10	 200	 Conyers, Ga.	 Heritage HS
38	 Robert Walker	 R-So.	 DB	 5-11	 180	 Corapeake, N.C.	 Gates County HS
40	 Jalen Collins-Swift	 R-Fr.	 DB	 6-0	 190	 Orlando, Fla.	 Legacy HS
41	 Raydarius Freeman	 So.	 DL	 6-3	 220	 Belhaven, N.C.	 Northside HS
42	 Jeremiah Rosser	 Fr.	 TE	 6-0	 210	 Mount Airy, N.C.	 Olympic HS
43	 Aristotle Bowles	 Fr.	 LB	 5-10	 220	 Charlotte, N.C.	 Olympic HS
44	 Steven Butler	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Hope Mills, N.C.	 South View HS
45	 Jason Jones	 Fr.	 LB	 6-3	 210	 Richmond, Va.	 Highland Springs HS
46	 Dudane Anderson	 R-So.	 LB	 6-1	 215	 Tampa, Fla.	 Leto HS
47	 Jahlil Lowe	 R-Fr.	 DL	 6-3	 250	 Virginia Beach, Va.	 Cox HS
48	 Aaron Bullock	 Jr.	 DL	 6-0	 240	 Chesapeake, Va.	 Grassfield HS
49	 Isaiah Sanders	 R-Jr.	 LB	 5-8	 200	 Charlotte, N.C.	 North Meck HS
50	 Antonio Hines	 So.	 DL	 6-2	 290	 Portsmouth, Va.	 IC Norcom HS
51	 Blake Sadusk	 Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 235	 Port Orange, Fla.	 Mainland HS
52	 Colby Scott	 Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 210	 Burlington, N.C.	 Williams HS
54	 Donte Wooten	 R-Jr.	 OL	 6-4	 305	 Raleigh, N.C.	 SE Raleigh HS
55	 Armani Baldwin	 R-Fr.	 DL	 6-1	 225	 Pittsboro, N.C.	 Northwood HS
56	 Craig Legette	 R-Fr.	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Marion, S.C.	 Marion HS
57	 Corbin Robertson	 So.	 LS	 6-4	 240	 Mount Airy, N.C.	 Mount Airy HS
59	 Chris Artis	 Sr.	 OL	 6-3	 310	 Richmond, Va.	 Meadowbrook HS
64	 Chris Hernandez	 R-So.	 OL	 6-5	 295	 New Carrollton, Md.	 Parkdale HS
65	 Le’Roy Smalls	 R-So.	 OL	 6-4	 330	 Monks Corner, S.C.	 Cross HS
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2019 Chowan Hawks
66	 Bryson Gibson	 So.	 OL	 6-3	 295	 Wilson, N.C.	 Hunt HS
67	 David Keck	 R-So.	 OL	 6-3	 270	 Rocky Mount, N.C.	 Rocky Mount HS
68	 JayVon Rush	 R-Jr.	 DL	 6-0	 260	 Yorktown, Va.	 York HS
70	 Ethan Hindman	 R-Jr.	 OL	 6-3	 320	 Fayetteville, N.C.	 Fork Union Military Academy
73	 Aaron Ray	 R-Sr.	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Graniteville, S.C.	 Midland Valley HS
75	 Qua’Tavis Harrell	 R-So.	 OL	 6-6	 330	 Tarboro, N.C.	 North Edgecombe HS
77	 DeVonte Washington	 Fr.	 OL	 6-5	 295	 Winston-Salem, N.C.	 Reagan HS
78	 Donald Boone	 Sr.	 OL	 6-5	 310	 Duluth, Ga.	 Duluth HS
80	 Kobe Chavis	 R-So.	 WR	 5-8	 170	 Richmond, Va.	 Ferrum
81	 Tyrik Campbell	 So.	 WR	 5-11	 180	 Charlotte, N.C.	 Olympic HS
82	 Adrian McNeil	 R-Sr.	 WR	 5-11	 190	 Charleston, S.C.	 Fort Dorchester HS
83	 Chester Crowder Jr.	 R-So.	 WR	 5-11	 185	 Raleigh, N.C.	 Garner HS
84	 Dylan Clinger	 R-Fr.	 WR	 5-9	 160	 Apopka, Fla.	 Legacy HS
85	 Jeremiah Smith	 Fr.	 TE	 6-2	 210	 Bowie, Md.	 Wise HS
87	 Brian Hopper Jr.	 Jr.	 WR	 6-3	 170	 Shelby, N.C.	 Burns HS
88	 Demetrius Moore	 R-Fr.	 WR	 6-1	 200	 Yorktown, Va.	 Grafton HS
89	 Samuel Dunn	 So.	 WR	 6-3	 190	 Suffolk, Va.	 King’s Fork HS
92	 Sean Ayers	 R-So.	 DL	 6-2	 270	 Buckingham, Va.	 Buckingham County HS
95	 Bruce Boone	 Jr.	 DL	 6-3	 315	 Chesapeake, Va.	 Indian River HS

*updated 9/3/2019* subject to change without notice
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2019 Chowan Hawks
Offense	 Defense	
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	 18	 Bryce Witt	 6-4	 240	 Jr.	 Sutherland, Va./Dinwiddie Co.
	 19	 Jayden Riley	 6-2	 210	 R-So.	 Dumfries, Va./Fairmont State

	 5	 Torrance Brumfield 5-8	 185	 Jr.	 Alta Dena, Calif./El Camino JC
	 27	 Shavon Harkless	 5-9	 190	 So.	 Richmond, Va./Highland Springs HS

	 26	 Brandon Hughes	 5-10	195	 R-Jr.	 Raleigh, N.C./Concord Univ.
	 25	 Kourtney Johnson	5-8	 225	 Jr.	 Chesapeake, Va./Oscar Smith HS

	 9	 Dominic Floyd	 6-3	 220	 R-Jr.	 Virginia Beach, Va./Delaware State
	 11	 Austin Edwards	 6-3	 230	 So.	 Wilmington, N.C./Hoggard HS

	 82	 Adrian McNeil	 5-11	190	 R-Sr.	 N. Charleston, S.C./Fort Dorchester HS
	 87	 Brian Hopper	 6-3	 170	 Jr.	 Shelby, N.C./Burns HS

	 15	 Imeek Watkins	 5-10	190	 Jr.	 Wilmington, N.C./Trinity Int’l
	 89	 Samuel Dunn	 6-3	 190	 So.	 Suffolk, Va./King’s Fork HS

	 67	 David Keck	 6-3	 270	 R-So.	 Rocky Mount, N.C./Rocky Mount HS
	 64	 Chris Hernandez	 6-5	 295	 R-So.	 New Carrollton,  Md./Parkdale HS

	 75	 Qua’Tavis Harrell	 6-6	 330	 R-So.	 Tarboro, N.C./North Edgecombe HS
	 70	 Ethan Hindman	 6-3	 320	 R-Jr.	 Fayetteville, N.C./Fork Union Military

	 73	 Aaron Ray	 6-6	 310	 Jr.	 Graniteville, S.C./Midland Valley HS
	 64	 Chris Hernandez	 6-5	 295	 R-So.	 New Carrollton,  Md./Parkdale HS

	 54	 Donte’  Wooten	 6-4	 305	 R-Jr.	 Raleigh, N.C./SE Raleigh HS
	 62	 Chris Artis	 6-3	 310	 Sr.	 Richmond, Va./Meadowbrook HS

	 78	 Donald Boone	 6-5	 310	 Sr.	 Duluth, Ga./Duluth HS
	 77	 DeVonte Washington 6-6 295	 Fr.	 Winston-Salem, N.C./Reagan HS
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	 45	 Jason Jones	 6-3	 210	 Fr.	 Richmond, Va./Highland Springs HS
	 42	 Jeremiah Rosser	 6-0	 210	 Fr.	 Mt. Airy, N.C./Olympic HS

	 3	 Rafiq Abdul-Wahid 6-3  285	 Jr.	 Baltimore, Md./Dunbar HS
	 68	 JayVon Rush	 6-0	 260	 Jr.	 Yorktown, Va./York HS

	 95	 Bruce Boone	 6-3	 325	 R-So.	 Chesapeake, Va./Indian River HS
	 50	 Antonio Hines	 6-2	 270	 So.	 Portsmouth, Va./IC Norcom HS

 	 41	 Raydarius Freeman 6-3	 245	 R-Fr.	 Belhaven, N.C./Northside HS
	 48	 Aaron Bullock	 6-0	 250	 Jr.	 Chesapeake, Va./Grassfield HS

	 8	 Josh Berry	 6-1	 205	 R-Jr.	 Miami, Fla./Col of the Siskiyous	
	 32	 Keandre’ Randerson 5-9	195	 Sr.	 Jacksonville, Fla./Jacksonville

	 21	 Merrix Hart	 5-11	225	 R-So.	 Richmond, Va./Thomas Jefferson HS
	 43	 Aristotle Bowles	 5-10	220	 Fr.	 Charlotte, N.C./Olympic HS

	 52	 Colby Scott	 5-11	210	 Fr.	 Burlington, N.C./Williams HS
	 36	 Dorian Mitchell	 5-10	205	 R-Jr.	 Fayetteville, N.C./Seventy-First HS

 	 24	 Connor O’Brien	 5-10	185	 R-So.	 Greenville, N.C./D.H. Conley HS
	 20	 Cameron Smith	 6-1	 175	 Fr.	 Whiteville, N.C./Fork Union Military

	 14	 Marcus Devin	 5-11	200	 R-Jr.	 Portsmouth, Va./Wilson HS
	 29	 Antonie Brown	 6-3	 190	 So.	 Petersburg, Va./Petersburg HS

	 22	 Calvin Stephens	 6-1	 175	 So.	 Bassemer City, N.C./Mountain Island
	 30	 Kyree Burns	 6-2	 190	 Fr.	 Greensboro, N.C./SE Guilford HS

	 6	 Arthur Radford	 6-2	 200	 R-Fr.	 Richmond, Va./Highland Springs HS	
	 38	 Robert Walker	 5-11	180	 R-So.	 Corapeake, N.C./Gates County HS
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	 12	 Jackson Brooks	 5-11	170	 So.	 Elon, N.C./Western Alamance HS

	 13	 John Kight	 5-10	190	 Sr.	 Wake Forest, N.C./Fork Union Military

	 57	 Corbin Robertson	 6-4	 260	 So.	 Mount Airy, N.C./Mount Airy HS

	 13	 John Kight	 5-10	190	 Sr.	 Wake Forest, N.C./Fork Union Military

	 15	 Imeek Watkins	 5-10	190	 Jr.	 Wilmington, N.C./Trinity Int’l

	 15	 Imeek Watkins	 5-10	190	 Jr.	 Wilmington, N.C./Trinity Int’l
	 5	 Torrance Brumfield  5-8	190	 R-Jr.	 Alta Dena, Calif./El Camino JC
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	 49	 Michael Smith	 Sr.	 6-1	 250	 Smithton, Ill. / Freeburg
	 84	 Justeon Kimmons	 So.	 6-4	 250	 Chicago, Ill. / Whitney M. Young

	 96	 Jalen Gaskin	 So.	 6-2	 275	 Ypsilanti, Mich. / Belleville
	 58	 Ebrima Njie	 Jr.	 6-1	 265	 Chicago, Ill. / De La Salle Institute

	 98	 Isaiah Ward	 Jr.	 5-11	175	 Peoria, Ill. / Peoria Notre Dame
	 95	 Peyton Renken	 Sr.	 6-2	 285	 Nashville, Ill. / Nashville

	 41	 Brandon Purnell	 Jr.	 6-2	 240	 Chicago, Ill. / Simeon
	 91	 Shelby Benn	 So.	 6-5	 235	 Lansing, Ill. / Brother Rice

	 38	 Iben King	 Jr.	 6-0	 220	 Chicago, Ill. / Brother Rice
	 42	 Kennith Wilson	 Sr.	 6-2	 240	 Chicago, Ill. / Simeon

	 55	 Ricco Gipson, Jr.	 Sr.	 6-1	 230	 Godfrey, Ill. / Alton
	 6	 Michael Tucker	 Sr.	 6-2	 240	Chicago, Ill. / North Lawndale Prep

	 5	 Jason Bennett, Jr.	 Sr.	 6-0	 210	 Peoria, Ill. / Peoria
	 2	 Darnell Harris, Jr.	 Sr.	 6-0	 200	 San Diego, Calif. / Kearney

	 9	 Kenneth Garrett, Jr.	 So.	 5-7	 175	 Memphis, Tenn. / Whitehaven
	 23	 Shandon Scott-Rivers R-Fr. 6-0	185	 Carbondale, Ill. / Carbondale

	 29	 Devon Myles	 So.	 6-0	 195	 Chicago, Ill. / Westinghouse Prep
	 27	 Luca Gualdoni	 R-Fr.	6-4	 200	 Johnston City, Ill. / Johnston City

	 11	 Jhaidyn Brown	 So.	 5-10	170	 Saint Peters, Mo. / Fort Zumwalt
	 18	 Kyrese Jones	 R-Fr.	5-9	 165	 Peoria, Ill. / Peoria

	 25	 Darrwin Perkins II	 R-Fr.	6-2	 185	 Crete, Ill. / Marian Catholic
	 21	 Drew Crooks	 Fr.	 5-10	165	 Bloomington, Ill. / Bloomington

Special Teams	
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	 15	 Turner Pullen	 R-Fr.	 6-3	 210	 Shelbyville, Ill. / Shelbyville
	 14	 Brenden Dickmann	 So.	 6-4	 210	 Edwardsville, Ill. / Edwardsville

	 3	 Jace Franklin IV	 Jr.	 5-9	 195	 Sprinfield, Ill. / Williamsville
	 26	 Jayden Mitchell	 R-Fr.	 5-9	 210	 St. Louis, Mo. / Parkway Central

	 87	 Jace Kennedy	 Jr.	 6-5	 245	 Dwight, Ill. / Dwight
	 48	 Steven Leadlove	 Jr.	 6-1	 240	 Belleville, Ill. / Belleville West

	 19	 Steven Towns, Jr.	 So.	 5-11	 160	 Normal, Ill. / Normal Community
	 81	 Tyler Siever	 R-Fr.	 6-3	 195	 Carlyle, Ill. / Carlyle

	 88	 Matt Cole	 Sr.	 5-10	 200	 Chicago, Ill. / Curie
	 10	 Jacob Bachman	 R-Fr.	 5-9	 170	 Eureka, Ill. / Eureka

	 7	 Kyle Harris	 Sr.	 5-8	 180	 Chicago, Ill. / King College Prep
	 85	 Jeremiah Harris	 R-Fr.	 6-3	 180	 Chicago, Ill./Back of the Yards

	 57	 Jake Stevenson	 Jr.	 6-2	 305	 Ludlow, Ill. / PB-Loda
	 71	 Ian Kuehl	 Fr.	 6-0	 290	 Lena, Ill. / Lena-Winslow

	 63	 Quinn Polaski	 Sr.	 6-5	 320	 Homer Glen, Ill. / Lockport T’ship
	 69	 Ja’Quez Roberson	 R-Fr.	 6-2	 295	 Alton, Ill. / Alton

	 60	 Kenny Thomason	 So.	 6-5	 290	Mahomet, Ill. / Mahomet-S’mour
	 65	 Nolan Puent	 Fr.	 6-2	 265	 Washington, Ill. / Washington

	 64	 Dustin Logan	 Sr.	 6-2	 260	 Tennessee, Ill. / West Prairie
	 66	 Andrew Deckard	 So.	 6-1	 355	 Bethalto, Ill. / Civic Memorial

	 73	 Larry Davis III	 R-Fr.	 6-3	 295	Country Club Hills, Ill. / Rich Cent.
	 70	 Dea’Veon H.-Smith	 So.	 6-3	 310	 Zion, Ill. / Zion Benton Township

	 39	 Josh Lazaro	 Jr.	 5-10	 160	 Bradley, Ill. / Bradley-Bourbonnais

	 37	 Elliott Prott	 R-Fr. 	 5-11	 225	 Highland, Ill. / Highland

	 51	 Caleb Shipley	 Jr.	 6-2	 200	 Centralia, Ill. / Centralia

	 10	 Jacob Bachman	 R-Fr.	 5-9	 170	 Eureka, Ill. / Eureka

	 88	 Matt Cole	 Sr.	 5-10	 200	 Chicago, Ill. / Curie
	 11	 Jhaidyn Brown	 So.	 5-10	 170	 Saint Peters, Mo. / Fort Zumwalt

	 88	 Matt Cole	 Sr.	 5-10	 200	 Chicago, Ill. / Curie
	 3	 Jace Franklin IV	 Jr.	 5-9	 195	 Sprinfield, Ill. / Williamsville
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No.	 Name	 Class	 Pos	 Ht	 Wt	 Hometown	 Previous School
1	 Kenneth Scarbrough III	 So.	 DB	 5-9	 180	 East St. Louis, Ill.	 East St. Louis
2	 Darnell Harris, Jr.	 Sr.	 LB	 6-0	 200	 San Diego, Calif.	 Kearney
3	 Jace Franklin IV	 Jr.	 RB	 5-9	 195	 Sprinfield, Ill.	 Williamsville
4	 Jerrico Johnson	 Jr.	 RB	 5-10	 205	 Bourbonnais, Ill.	 Bishop McNamara
5	 Jason Bennett, Jr.	 Sr.	 DB	 6-0	 210	 Peoria, Ill.	 Peoria
6	 Michael Tucker	 Sr.	 LB	 6-2	 240	 Chicago, Ill.	 North Lawndale College Prep
7	 Kyle Harris	 Sr.	 WR	 5-8	 180	 Chicago, Ill.	 King College Prep
8	 Jordan Miller	 Sr.	 WR	 6-3	 195	 Chicago, Ill.	 Fond du Lac
9	 Kenneth Garrett, Jr.	 So.	 DB	 5-7	 175	 Memphis, Tenn.	 Whitehaven
10	 Jacob Bachman	 R-Fr.	 WR	 5-9	 170	 Eureka, Ill.	 Eureka
11	 Jhaidyn Brown	 So.	 DB	 5-10	 170	 Saint Peters, Mo.	 Fort Zumwalt West
12	 Caleb Fisher	 Fr.	 QB	 6-0	 195	 Washington, Ill.	 Washington
13	 Ronald Welch	 R-Fr.	 WR	 6-0	 185	 St. Louis, Mo.	 Cardinal Ritter
14	 Brenden Dickmann	 So.	 QB	 6-4	 210	 Edwardsville, Ill.	 Edwardsville
15	 Turner Pullen	 R-Fr.	 QB	 6-3	 210	 Shelbyville, Ill.	 Shelbyville
16	 Eli Oltean	 Jr.	 QB	 6-3	 220	 St. Joseph, Ill.	 St. Joseph-Ogden
17	 Martez Malone, Jr.	 So.	 WR	 6-3	 225	 Plainfield, Ill.	 Providence Catholic
18	 Kyrese Jones	 R-Fr.	 DB	 5-9	 165	 Peoria, Ill.	 Peoria
19	 Steven Towns, Jr.	 So.	 WR	 5-11	 160	 Normal, Ill.	 Normal Community
20	 Fred Dixson, Jr.	 R-Fr.	 RB	 5-9	 180	 Peoria, Ill.	 Peoria
21	 Drew Crooks	 Fr.	 DB	 5-10	 165	 Bloomington, Ill.	 Bloomington
22	 Taveous Bell	 R-Fr.	 RB	 6-0	 210	 Rantoul, Ill.	 Rantoul
23	 Shandon Scott-Rivers	 R-Fr.	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Carbondale, Ill.	 Carbondale
24	 Rashaun Dennis	 So.	 RB	 5-11	 170	 Wentzville, Mo.	 Timberland
25	 Darrwin Perkins II	 R-Fr.	 DB	 6-2	 185	 Crete, Ill.	 Marian Catholic
26	 Jayden Mitchell	 R-Fr.	 RB	 5-9	 210	 St. Louis, Mo.	 Parkway Central
27	 Luca Gualdoni	 R-Fr.	 DB	 6-4	 200	 Johnston City, Ill.	 Johnston City
28	 Dakota Reid	 Sr.	 DB	 5-9	 190	 Chicago, Ill.	 Morgan Park
29	 Devon Myles	 So.	 DB	 6-0	 195	 Chicago, Ill.	 Westinghouse College Prep
31	 Bennett Richter	 So.	 LB	 6-3	 225	 Breese, Ill.	 Breese Central
32	 Tony Pisoni	 So.	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Arnold, Mo.	 Fox
33	 KeShon Spraggins	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 245	 St. Louis, Mo.	 Lutheran South
34	 Jake Hofmeyer	 Fr.	 LB	 6-1	 200	 Cincinnati, Ohio	 Elder
35	 James Williams-Woodland III	 Jr.	 DB	 6-2	 190	 Decatur, Ill.	 Eisenhower
36	 Ryan Kastl	 Fr.	 K	 6-0	 170	 Washington, Ill.	 Washington
37	 Elliott Prott	 R-Fr.	 K	 5-11	 225	 Highland, Ill.	 Highland
38	 Iben King	 Jr.	 LB	 6-0	 220	 Chicago, Ill.	 Brother Rice
39	 Josh Lazaro	 Jr.	 K	 5-10	 160	 Bradley, Ill.	 Bradley-Bourbonnais
41	 Brandon Purnell	 Jr.	 DL	 6-2	 240	 Chicago, Ill.	 Simeon
42	 Kennith Wilson	 Sr.	 LB	 6-2	 240	 Chicago, Ill.	 Simeon
43	 Savon Tucker	 Jr.	 DB	 6-3	 190	 St. Louis, Mo.	 Hazelwood East
44	 Brady Feldmann	 Fr.	 RB	 5-10	 175	 Highland, Ill.	 Highland
45	 Joshua Hassell	 So.	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Champaign, Ill.	 Centennial
46	 Anterio Allen	 Fr.	 DB	 5-9	 185	 Champaign, Ill.	 Centennial
48	 Steven Leadlove	 Jr.	 TE	 6-1	 240	 Belleville, Ill.	 Belleville West
49	 Michael Smith	 Sr.	 DL	 6-1	 250	 Smithton, Ill.	 Freeburg
50	 Sidney Houston	 Fr.	 DL	 6-2	 250	 Cahokia, Ill.	 East St. Louis
51	 Caleb Shipley	 Jr.	 LS/LB	 6-2	 200	 Centralia, Ill.	 Centralia
52	 Zachary Williams	 So.	 LB	 6-1	 215	 Bethalto, Ill.	 Civic Memorial
53	 Noah Acevedo	 R-Fr.	 LB	 6-0	 215	 Bradley, Ill.	 Bradley-Bourbonnais
55	 Ricco Gipson, Jr.	 Sr.	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Godfrey, Ill.	 Alton
57	 Jake Stevenson	 Jr.	 OL	 6-2	 305	 Ludlow, Ill.	 Paxton-Buckley-Loda
58	 Ebrima Njie	 Jr.	 DL	 6-1	 265	 Chicago, Ill.	 De La Salle Institute
60	 Kenny Thomason	 So.	 OL	 6-5	 290	 Mahomet, Ill.	 Mahomet-Seymour
63	 Quinn Polaski	 Sr.	 OL	 6-5	 320	 Homer Glen, Ill.	 Lockport Township
64	 Dustin Logan	 Sr.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Tennessee, Ill.	 Bushnell-West Prairie
65	 Nolan Puent	 Fr.	 OL	 6-2	 265	 Washington, Ill.	 Washington
66	 Andrew Deckard	 So.	 OL	 6-1	 355	 Bethalto, Ill.	 Civic Memorial
67	 Brandon Deckard	 So.	 OL	 6-1	 305	 Bethalto, Ill.	 Civic Memorial

2019 McKendree Bearcats
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68	 Curtis Deckard	 So.	 OL	 6-4	 350	 Bethalto, Ill.	 Civic Memorial
69	 Ja’Quez Roberson	 R-Fr.	 OL	 6-2	 295	 Alton, Ill.	 Alton
70	 Dea’Veon Harden-Smith	 So.	 DL	 6-3	 310	 Zion, Ill.	 Zion Benton Township
71	 Ian Kuehl	 Fr.	 OL	 6-0	 290	 Lena, Ill.	 Lena-Winslow
73	 Larry Davis III	 R-Fr.	 OL	 6-3	 295	 Country Club Hills, Ill.	 Rich Central
74	 Sean Brewer	 R-Fr.	 DL	 6-3	 265	 Springfield, Ill.	 Rochester
75	 Tyler Gulbransen	 Jr.	 OL	 6-3	 265	 Grants Pass, Ore.	 Hidden Valley
77	 Austin Huls	 Jr.	 OL	 6-7	 180	 St. Charles, Mo.	 Pattonville
80	 Weston Sisson	 Fr.	 WR	 6-3	 185	 Sterling, Ill.	 Sterling
81	 Tyler Siever	 R-Fr.	 WR	 6-3	 195	 Carlyle, Ill.	 Carlyle
82	 Jonathan Turner, Jr.	 R-Fr.	 WR	 5-9	 180	 Chicago, Ill.	 Hubbard
83	 Wendell Anderson	 Fr.	 WR	 6-0	 175	 Chicago, Ill.	 North Lawndale College Prep
84	 Justeon Kimmons	 So.	 DL	 6-4	 250	 Chicago, Ill.	 Whitney M. Young
85	 Jeremiah Harris	 R-Fr.	 WR	 6-3	 180	 Chiacgo, Ill.	 Back of the Yards
87	 Jace Kennedy	 Jr.	 TE	 6-5	 245	 Dwight, Ill.	 Dwight
88	 Matt Cole	 Sr.	 WR	 5-10	 200	 Chicago, Ill.	 Curie
90	 Johnny Clayton	 Sr.	 DL	 6-4	 245	 Richton Park, Ill.	 Rich South
91	 Shelby Benn	 So.	 DL	 6-5	 235	 Lansing, Ill.	 Brother Rice
93	 Tre’Mario Bivens	 Jr.	 DL	 5-11	 280	 Southfield, Mich.	 Lathrup
94	 Maxwell Klug	 R-Fr.	 DL	 6-3	 225	 Arnold, Mo.	 Fox
95	 Peyton Renken	 Sr.	 DL	 6-2	 285	 Nashville, Ill.	 Nashville
96	 Jalen Gaskin	 So.	 DL	 6-2	 275	 Ypsilanti, Mich.	 Belleville
97	 Josh Bleich	 Fr.	 DE	 6-2	 240	 Melvin, Ill.	 Gibson City-Melvin-Sibley
98	 Isaiah Ward	 Jr.	 DL	 5-11	 175	 Peoria, Ill.	 Peoria Notre Dame
99	 Jamari Johnson	 So.	 DL	 6-2	 270	 Chicago, Ill.	 Sarah E. Goode STEM Academy

2019 McKendree Bearcats


